
REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 11 January 2017

Application Number: 16/02822/FUL

Decision Due by: 29 December 2016

Proposal: Erection of 1 x 1-bed bungalow (Use Class C3).

Site Address: Land To The Rear Of 79 And 81 Wilkins Road Oxford 
Oxfordshire

Ward: Lye Valley Ward

Agent: Mr Rod Navarrete Applicant: Mr K Karwal

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to GRANT planning permission 
for the reasons set out below in the report and subject to the suggested conditions.

Reasons for approval:

 1 The proposed dwelling would be an acceptable living environment and would 
not result in a harmful impact on the character of the locality or the amenities 
of neighbouring residents. Where the submitted details do not provide 
sufficient information to ensure compliance with all development plan policies, 
conditions have been imposed to secure further details. As such the 
application is recommended for approval.

 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions:

1 Development begun within time limit 

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 

3 Materials as specified 

4 Landscaping plan 

5 Cycle parking details required 
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6 Bin storage details required 

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Develpmt to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Develpmnt to Meet Functionl Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

Core Strategy
CS10_ - Waste and recycling
CS11_ - Flooding
CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env
CS23_ - Mix of housing

Sites and Housing Plan
HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes
HP12_ - Indoor Space
HP13_ - Outdoor Space
HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight
HP15_ - Residential cycle parking
HP16_ - Residential car parking
MP1 - Model Policy

Other Material Considerations:

National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant Site History:

None.

Representations Received:

None. 

Statutory and Internal Consultees:

Highways:  The provision of one parking space for a one-bed dwelling in this location 
is considered appropriate. Parking off the highway near to the proposed access (in 
front of the shops) currently occurs. This would need to be managed in order to 
ensure that access to the dwelling is available. Policy HP15 requires at least 2 
secure and covered cycle parking spaces to be provided for a dwelling of this size. 
Therefore the County Council does not object to the application subject to a 
condition securing details of cycle parking.
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Issues:

Principle 
Design
Residential Environment
Outdoor space and bin storage
Car and cycle parking
Neighbouring Amenity
Land contamination

Officers Assessment:

Site and proposals

1. The application site is land to the rear of a semi-detached pair of two storey 
buildings with shops at the front at ground floor and residential flats at first floor. 
The site is currently used for storage and features a range of outbuildings. There 
is a vehicular access which leads to the public highway and there is an existing 
small bungalow adjacent to the site which was approved under application ref: 
08/00629/FUL. 

2. The application proposes a single bedroom bungalow with a footprint of 7.8m x 
12m and a dual pitched roof with a ridge height of 4.1m and an eaves height of 
2.1m. The roof is proposed to be tiled and the elevations would be rendered 
block. 

Principle 

3. Policy CP6 of the Local Plan as well as policy CS2 of the Core Strategy 
encourages more efficient use of land in sustainable locations on previously 
developed sites. The application site features existing buildings and it is proposed 
to make use of some land that has previously been developed. The proposed 
development is therefore acceptable in principle.

Design

4. The proposed bungalow would have a simple and fairly typical design with a dual 
pitched tiled roof and rendered walls. It would not be readily visible from the 
public realm but due to its size it would dominate the area to the rear of the 
shopping frontage, having a profound impact on the character of the area. The 
proposed design would reflect the design of the smaller existing bungalow to the 
rear of no.83. It would not be detrimental to the character of the area and is 
currently occupied by a discordant range of outbuildings.  

5. For these reasons the design of the proposed dwelling would be appropriate for 
the character of the area in accordance with CP1, CS18 and HP9 and would form 
an appropriate visual relationship with the locality in accordance with CP8.
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Residential Environment

6. Policy HP12 of the Sites and Housing Plan states that planning permission will 
only be granted for new dwellings that provide good quality living accommodation 
for the intended use. New dwellings are expected to adhere to adopted national 
space standards. The proposed bungalow would have a gross internal floor 
space of 81.36 square meters which is above that required by the national space 
standards. 

7. HP12 also states that planning permission will not be granted if the dwelling 
would have an inadequate ceiling height, lack of natural lighting or natural 
ventilation, or a restricted outlook which prevents proper use and enjoyment of 
the dwelling. The need for access to natural light is reiterated by policy HP14. 
Each habitable room within the proposed dwelling would be served by a window 
which would afford a suitable amount of natural light and outlook to allow for 
proper enjoyment of the home. 

8. The ceiling height of the dwelling would be 2.4m throughout the bungalow. This 
exceeds the required ceiling height of 2.3m stated in the national space 
standards. 

9. For these reasons the proposals would comply with policy HP12. 

10.Policy HP14 states that planning permission will only be granted for new dwelling 
which provide adequate privacy to the occupants of the new dwellings. The 
proposed dwelling would not be easily overlooked from the other properties. 
Similarly there are no windows on the rear of no.79 and 81 Wilkins Road which 
would allow direct overlooking of any habitable room windows.  

Outdoor space and bin storage

11.Policy HP13 states that planning permission will only be granted for new 
dwellings that have direct and convenient access to an area of private open 
space. The submitted block plan shows a 5m x 15m area of open space to the 
rear of the proposed dwelling which could function as suitable amenity space. It is 
noted that there is similar amenity space serving the existing bungalow to the rear 
of no.83 which suggests that this type of amenity space can be functional in the 
area. 

12.The applicant has not submitted any plans which would suggest how this area 
could be landscaped. As such a landscaping plan will be sought by condition in 
order to completely satisfy the requirements of policy HP13 in terms of amenity 
space. 

13.HP13 also requires that planning permission will not be granted for residential 
dwellings unless adequate provision is made for the safe, discrete and 
conveniently accessible storage of refuse and recycling, in addition to outdoor 
amenity space. The application has not provided details  of any bin storage, 
however having visited the site the officer recognises that suitable bin storage 
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could be provided within the curtilage of the site without having a detrimental 
impact on the area or the proposed dwelling. As such further details of bin 
storage will be sought by condition in order to completely satisfy the requirements 
of policy HP13 in terms of bin storage. 

Car and cycle parking

14.Policy HP16 requires that new dwellings provide suitable car parking spaces in 
accordance with the council’s maximum car parking standards. The application 
proposes a single car parking space to the front of the bungalow which would be 
accessed by the existing access road between no.81 and no.83 Wilkins Road. 
The provision of one parking space for a one-bed dwelling in this location is 
acceptable in terms of the requirements of policy HP16. 

15.Policy HP15 requires that the proposed one bedroom dwelling provides two 
secure and covered cycle parking spaces. The application does not propose any 
cycle parking, however having visited the site it is the officer’s opinion that there is 
sufficient space and potential  for creating suitable cycle storage on site. As such 
it is considered acceptable that the requirements of HP15 are fulfilled by a 
condition securing addition details of cycle storage for two bikes. 

Neighbouring amenity 

16.Policy HP14 states that planning permission will only be granted for new 
residential development that provides reasonable privacy and daylight for the 
occupants of existing homes. The proposed bungalow would have a limited 
impact on light due to its single storey nature. It would not have an overbearing 
impact on any neighbouring properties. It would not impact upon any windows on 
no.79 or no.81 Wilkins Road which would be to the front of the proposed 
dwelling. 

17.There is a smaller dwelling to the rear of the frontage, no.77b which sits to the 
north of the proposed dwelling. It features windows which would face towards the 
proposed bungalow. Appendix 7 of the Sites and Housing Plan demonstrates the 
appropriate 45 degree vertical line assessment to be used in this instance. The 
proposed bungalow would not breach the 45 degree line of outlook from these 
windows and as such there would not be a harmful loss of daylight to this 
property. 

18.The existing bungalow to the rear of no.83 does not feature any windows on the 
north elevation which would face the proposed bungalow. There would therefore 
be no impact on this property. 

19.The bungalow would feature windows to the front and rear elevations but not on 
the sides. These windows would overlook the parking area and amenity space 
associated with the proposed dwelling and would not overlook any habitable room 
windows or any private amenity space on neighbouring dwellings. The proposals 
would therefore not result in any harmful loss of privacy. 

20.For these reasons the proposals would be compliant with policy HP14. 
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Land contamination

21.The development involves the creation of residential dwellings. Residential 
dwellings are considered to be sensitive uses. The risk of any significant 
contamination being present on the site is low. However, it is the developer's 
responsibility to ensure that the site is suitable for the proposed use. Therefore 
an informative is recommended to ensure the applicant is aware of their 
responsibilities. 

Conclusion

For the reasons set out above, officers recommend that the application be approved 
subject to the suggested conditions. 

Human Rights Act 1998

Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety.

Background Papers: 

Contact Officer: Kieran Amery
Extension: 2186
Date: 22nd December 2016
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